the  City  Council  with  regard  to  this  Second  Amendment  to  the  Original  Annexation

Agreement and the Exhibit "1 " Second Annexation Agreement, the City shall present the

new Master plan and the zoning district designations therein contemplated for the entire

proposed devel'opment (five hundred forty-two [542] acres, more or less) consisting of the

properties involved in this second Amendment to the original Annexation Agreement (four

hundred seventy-one [471 ] acres, more or less) and the Exhibit "1 " Annexation Agreement

(seventyone IT1 ] acres, more or less) and the Exhibit "2" Cooperation Agreement (twrmtr

to the  City's  Plan  Commission  and  shall  hold  a  public hearing  before the  City's  Zoning